

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**: PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 1323 OF 2025**

Between:

T. Ravindra Kumar Reddy, S/o. Late Jayarami Reddy, Aged about 47 years, Hindu, Resident of D.No.7/76-1, Jayanagar Colony, Kadapa City, Y.S.R District.

Petitioner/Petitioner/3rd Party

AND

1. The Andhra Pradesh State Finance Corporation, Rep by its Assistant General Manager, Kadapa, Y.S.R District.

Respondents/Respondents/Decree Holders

2. J.C.Mohan, S/o. Late J.C Subbaiah, Aged about 66 years, Hindu, Resident of D.No.20/952, R.K Nagar Kadapa City.

Respondents/Respondents/Judgment Debtor

Petition under Section 151 CPC, 1908 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased not to disburse the amount to a tune of Rs.14,89,589/-, which is lying in E.P.No.426/2018 in O.S.No.12/2017 on the file of Hon'ble VI Addl. District Court, Kadapa, Pending disposal of CRP No. 1323 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt. 24.02.2026, 30.03.2026, 15.04.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Papudippu Sashidar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri G R Sudhakar, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and the Court made the following;

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has received acknowledgment of service of notice and seeks time to file the same before the Registry.

Post on 25.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI Additional District Judge, Kadapa.
2. One CC to Sri. Papudippu Sashidar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. G R Sudhakar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to M/s. CKR Associates Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED: 23/04/2026

POST ON 25.06.2026

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.1323 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

